
Meeting of the Council of the
London Borough of Barnet

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2017 AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

A G E N D A

ASSURANCE GROUP

To view agenda papers go to: http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=162 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=162


Agenda and Timetable
Tuesday 31st January, 2017

Item Subject Timing Page
Nos

Part 1 - Statutory formalities/Announcements (15 
minutes) 

7.00 – 7.15pm

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Elect a Member to preside if the Mayor is absent 

3.  Prayer 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

5.  Minutes of the last meeting 7 - 22

6.  Official announcements 

7.  Any business remaining from last meeting 

Part 2 - Question Time (30 minutes or until 8.15 
p.m. whichever is longer) 

7.15 – 7.45pm

8.  Questions to the Leader (and Committee Chairmen 
if he/she has delegated) 

Part 3 - Statutory Council Business (60 minutes) 7.45 – 8.45pm

9.  Petitions for Debate (20 minutes). A petition 
organiser (up to 5 minutes) and Members 
responding (up to 15 minutes) 

To 
Follow

10.  Reports from the Leader 

11.  Reports from Committees 

11.1  Report of the Chief Officer Appointment Panel - 25 
January 2017 

To 
Follow

12.  Reports of Officers 



12.1  Report of the Interim Chief Executive and s151officer - 
Invitation to opt-in to the national scheme for auditor 
appointments 

23 - 28

12.2  Report of the Head of Governance 29 - 36

13.  Questions to Council Representatives on Outside 
Bodies 

Break (15 minutes) 8.45 – 9.00pm

Part 4 – Business for Debate (45 minutes) 9.00 – 9.45pm

14.  Motions (45 minutes) 

14.1  Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Lisa Rutter - 
Volunteering in care homes 

37 - 38

14.2  Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Rohit Grover 
- A Public Realm Management Forum for Barnet 

39 - 40

14.3  Administration motion in the name of Cllr Brian Gordon 
- Adoption of an internationally recognised definition of 
anti-Semitism 

41 - 42

14.4  Opposition motion in the name of Cllr Barry Rawlings - 
Reunification of Cyprus 

43 - 44

14.5  Opposition motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton - 
Impact of National Funding Formula on Barnet's 
schools 

45 - 48

14.6  Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Barry Rawlings - 
Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance definition of antisemitism 

49 - 50

14.7  Opposition motion in the name of Cllr Phil Cohen - 
Support our GPs and NHS - don't attack them! 

51 - 52

15.  Motions for Adjournment 



Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance
Building 4, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, N11 1NP  

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  The Council 
Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties can hear the 
debate. If you wish to let us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, 
please telephone Kirstin Lambert on 020 8359 2177 (direct line).  

People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our Minicom 
number on 020 8203 8942.  

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Minutes

OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 13 December 2016

PRESENT:-

The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor David Longstaff)
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Sury Khatri)

Councillors:

Jess Brayne
Maureen Braun
Pauline Coakley Webb
Dean Cohen
Jack Cohen
Melvin Cohen
Philip Cohen
Geof Cooke
Alison Cornelius
Richard Cornelius
Tom Davey
Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards
Claire Farrier
Anthony Finn
Brian Gordon
Eva Greenspan
Rohit
Helena Hart
John Hart
Ross Houston

Anne Hutton
Andreas Ioannidis
Dr Devra Kay
Sury Khatri
Adam Langleben
Kathy Levine
Kitty Lyons
John Marshall
Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Ammar Naqvi
Nagus Narenthira
Graham Old
Charlie O-Macauley
Alon Or-Bach
Bridget Perry
Wendy Prentice
Sachin Rajput
Barry Rawlings

Hugh Rayner
Tim Roberts
Gabriel Rozenberg
Lisa Rutter
Shimon Ryde
Brian Salinger
Gill Sargeant
Joan Scannell
Alan Schneiderman
Mark Shooter
Agnes Slocombe
Stephen Sowerby
Caroline Stock
Daniel Thomas
Reuben Thompstone
Jim Tierney
Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin
Zakia Zubairi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Rebecca Challice Councillor Reema Patel

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Challice and Councillor 
Reema Patel.

2.   ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT 

The Worshipful the Mayor was present.

5

AGENDA ITEM 5



2

3.   PRAYER 

The Mayor’s chaplain, Reverend Tristan Chapman, offered prayers.

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that agenda item 14.1 – Opposition Motion in the name 
of Cllr Kath McGuirk, A Cultural Strategy for Barnet, referred to several organisations of 
which councillors may be members of. He noted that the Monitoring Officer had advised 
that Members only need to declare an interest relating to a body they have been 
appointed to by council.

The following members declared an interest:

Councillor Subject Interest declared
Cllr David 
Longstaff

14.1 – Opposition 
Motion in the name of 
Cllr Kath McGuirk

The Worshipful the Mayor declared 
a non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
member of the Arts Depot Trust

Cllr Lisa Rutter 14.1 – Opposition 
Motio
[...]
ote out of order. 
Councillor Cooke had already moved an amendment which included recommendation 
3(b). This amendment had been accepted and had become the substantive motion being 
debated by Council. Debate ensued.

The substantive recommendations as set out in the report and amended by Cllr Cooke, 
were then put to the vote:

For 32

Against 29

Abstain 0

Absent 2

TOTAL 63

At least ten members called for a formal division on the voting. Upon the vote being 
taken, the results of the division were declared as follows:

For Against Not Voting Absent
Maureen Braun 
Jess Brayne 
Rebecca Challice 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 

12



9

For Against Not Voting Absent
Philip Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
Richard Cornelius 
Tom Davey 
Val Duschinsky 
Paul Edwards 
Claire Farrier 
Anthony Finn 
Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Rohit Grover 
Helena Hart 
John Hart 
Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Devra Kay 
Sury Khatri 
Adam Langleben 
Kathy Levine 
David Longstaff 
Kitty Lyons 
John Marshall 
Kath McGuirk 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
Ammar Naqvi 
Nagas Narenthira 
Charlie O’Macauley 
Graham Old 
Alon Or-Bach 
Reema Patel 
Bridget Perry 
Wendy Prentice 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
Hugh Rayner 
Tim Roberts 

13



10

For Against Not Voting Absent
Gabriel Rozenberg 
Lisa Rutter 
Shimon Ryde 
Brian Salinger 
Gill Sargeant 
Joan Scannell 
Alan Schneiderman 
Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
Caroline Stock 
Daniel Thomas 
Reuben Thompstone 
Jim Tierney 
Laurie Williams 
Peter Zinkin 
Zakia Zubairi 

For 32

Against 29

Abstain 0

Absent 2

TOTAL 63

The recommendations were declared carried.

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee notes the content of the report, along with the proposed 
service improvements and savings, as set out in the body of the report and 
summarised in Appendix A to this report.

2. That the Committee notes that the Chief Operating Officer is authorised 
under the existing Scheme of Delegati
[...]
vation requirements. Considerable sums could also be 
saved by minimising the need for street clutter and its subsequent maintenance, and 
through the recycling of materials.
 
Council therefore requests that officers are instructed to:
 

 Investigate how a Public Realm Management Forum may be able to ensure 
multi-disciplinary input into the design of future public realm works across the 
Borough; and

 Consider a trial period for certain areas, bearing in mind that informal 
collaboration of this nature already takes place within Garden Suburb ward 
where a number of residents and other stakeholders have specialist 
conservation expertise.

 

37

AGENDA ITEM 14.2



Council also requests that the results of this investigation are reported back to the 
Environment Committee for consideration.

Under Full Council Procedure Rule 23.5: if this item is not dealt with by the end 
of the meeting it will be referred to the relevant Committee 

38



Full Council: 31 January 2017

Administration Motion: Cllr Brian Gordon

An internationally recognised definition of antisemitism

Council deplores the marked increase in anti-Semitic incidents in this country. 
Council notes the variety of guises in which anti-Semitic hate-mongering can be 
manifested and the indirect tactics often employed to promote animosity towards 
Jews, such as inflammatory, slanderous attacks on Israel and Zionism.   Such tactics 
are equally deplorable, be they from extreme Right, Left or fundamentalist sources.

Council considers these developments to be of particular concern within this 
Borough, which has the largest Jewish population in the country, and prides itself on 
the good inter-community relations existing among its citizens Council accordingly 
welcomes the lead taken by HM Government in promoting the adoption of an 
internationally recognised definition of antisemitism, consistent with that adopted last 
year by the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance. These states: 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
towards Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” Council hereby adopts the said 
definition as part of its own efforts to combat antisemitism and all other forms of 
racism and hate crime.

Under Full Council Procedure Rule 23.5: if my item is not dealt with by the end 
of the meeting I ask that it be voted upon at the Council meeting.

39

AGENDA ITEM 14.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Full Council 31 January 2017

Motion from Cllr Barry Rawlings

Reunification of Cyprus

 
Council welcomes the recent 5-party talks in Geneva on Cyprus, and the progress made so 
far towards finding a lasting and viable solution that reunifies Cyprus and its people - an 
issue affecting the significant Cypriot community in Barnet.

Council hopes that the talks and ongoing process are given the time needed to find an 
equitable solution for all.

Council asks the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition to jointly write to the 
Foreign Secretary and three Barnet MPs in support of the current process and the UK 
Government's efforts and role in working towards a united Cyprus.

 

[Under Full Council Procedure Rule 23.5 I request that my motion is voted on at the 
meeting] 

41

AGENDA ITEM 14.4



This page is intentionally left blank



Full Council, 31 January 2017

Motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton

Impact of National Funding Formula on Barnet's schools

Council notes that schools and academies across the country are set to lose up to £3bn in 
real terms from their funding by 2020 as a result of the new National Funding Formula to be 
introduced in April 2018, a cash freeze on the amount of funding per pupil and the 75 per 
cent cut to the Education Services Grant announced in 2015.

The National Union of Teachers and A
[...]
      
Wren Academy                      -758,782                  -741     -19

Under Full Council Procedure Rule 23.5: if this item is not dealt with by the end of the 
meeting it will be referred to the relevant Committee.

46



Full Council 31 January 2017

Motion from Cllr Barry Rawlings

Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 
antisemitism 

 

Council expresses alarm at the rise in antisemitism in recent years across the UK. This 
includes incidents when criticism of Israel has been expressed using antisemitic tropes. 
Criticism of Israel can be legitimate, but not if it employs the tropes and imagery of 
antisemitism.

We therefore welcome the UK Government’s announcement on December 11th 2016 that it 
will sign up to the internationally recognised International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 
(IHRA) guidelines on antisemitism which define antisemitism thus:

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred toward 
Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or 
non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish community institutions and 
religious facilities.” 

The guidelines highlight manifestations of antisemitism as including:

“• Calling for, aiding, or justifying the killing or harming of Jews in the name of a radical 
ideology or an extremist view of religion. 

• Making mendacious, dehumanizing, demonizing, or stereotypical allegations about Jews as 
such or the power of Jews as collective — such as, especially but not exclusively, the myth 
about a world Jewish conspiracy or of Jews controlling the media, economy, government or 
other societal institutions. 

• Accusing Jews as a people of being responsible for real or imagined wrongdoing 
committed by a single Jewish person or group, or even for acts committed by non-Jews. 

• Denying the fact, scope, mechanisms (e.g. gas chambers) or intentionality of the genocide 
of the Jewish people at the hands of National Socialist Germany and its supporters and 
accomplices during World War II (the Holocaust). 

• Accusing the Jews as a people, or Israel as a state, of inventing or exaggerating the 
Holocaust.

• Accusing Jewish citizens of being more loyal to Israel, or to the alleged priorities of Jews 
worldwide, than to the interests of their own nations. 

• Denying the Jewish people their right to self-determination, e.g., by claiming that the 
existence of a State of Israel is a racist endeavour. 

• Applying double standards by requiring of it behaviour not expected or demanded of any 
other democratic nation. 

47

AGENDA ITEM 14.6



• Using the symbols and images associated with classic antisemitism (e.g., claims of Jews 
killing Jesus or blood libel) to characterize Israel or Israelis. 

• Drawing comparisons of contemporary Israeli policy to that of the Nazis. 

• Holding Jews collectively responsible for actions of the state of Israel.”

Council welcomes the cross-party support within the Council for combating antisemitism in 
all its manifestations. 

Council hereby adopts the above definition of antisemitism as set out by the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance and pledges to combat this pernicious form of racism. 

 

Under Full Council Procedure Rule 23.5 I request that my motion is voted on at the 
meeting.

48



Full Council, 31 January 2017

Motion in the name of Cllr Phil Cohen

Support our GPs and NHS - don't attack them!

Council condemns the Prime Minister's recent attack on GPs blaming them for the crisis in 
our NHS and A&E departments, and her threat to reduce funding if they do not extend 
their hours to provide a 12 hour service, 7 days a week.
 
Council agrees with the statement from the Chair of the British Medical Association's GPs 
committee - Dr Chaand Nagpaul - that "This is not the time to deflect blame or scapegoat 
overstretched GP services, when the fundamental cause of this crisis is that funding 
[...]
cer - Invitation to opt-in to the national scheme for auditor appointments
	12.2 Report of the Head of Governance
	Appendix A - Changes to calendar of meetings
	Appendix B - Appointments to Committees

	14.1 Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Lisa Rutter - Volunteering in care homes
	14.2 Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Rohit Grover - A Public Realm Management Forum for Barnet
	14.3 Administration motion in the name of Cllr Brian Gordon - Adoption of an internationally recognised definition of anti-Semitism
	14.4 Opposition motion in the name of Cllr Barry Rawlings - Reunification of Cyprus
	14.5 Opposition motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton - Impact of National Funding Formula on Barnet's schools
	14.6 Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Barry Rawlings - Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of antisemitism
	14.7 Opposition motion in the name of Cllr Phil Cohen - Support our GPs and NHS - don't attack them!



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 31 January 2017

PRESENT:-

The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor David Longstaff)
The Deputy Mayor (Sury Khatri)

Councillors:

Jess Brayne
Mark Shooter
Alison Cornelius
Maureen Braun
Rebecca Challice
Pauline Coakley Webb
Dean Cohen
Jack Cohen
Melvin Cohen
Philip Cohen
Geof Cooke
Richard Cornelius
Tom Davey
Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards
Claire Farrier
Anthony Finn
Brian Gordon
Eva Greenspan
Rohit Grover
Helena Hart

John Hart
Ross Houston
Anne Hutton
Andreas Ioannidis
Dr Devra Kay
Adam Langleben
Kathy Levine
Kitty Lyons
John Marshall
Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Ammar Naqvi
Nagus Narenthira
Graham Old
Charlie O-Macauley
Alon Or-Bach
Reema Patel
Bridget Perry
Wendy Prentice

Sachin Rajput
Barry Rawlings
Hugh Rayner
Tim Roberts
Gabriel Rozenberg
Lisa Rutter
Shimon Ryde
Brian Salinger
Gill Sargeant
Joan Scannell
Alan Schneiderman
Agnes Slocombe
Stephen Sowerby
Caroline Stock
Daniel Thomas
Reuben Thompstone
Jim Tierney
Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin

Apologies for Absence:

                                  Councillor Zakia Zubairi

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Zakia Zubairi. Apologies for late 
arrival were received from Councillor Kitty Lyons.

2.   ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT 

The Worshipful the Mayor was present.

3.   PRAYER 

The Mayor’s chaplain, Reverend Tristan Chapman, offered prayers.



2

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following members declared an interest:

Councillor Subject Interest declared
Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman

14.4 – Motion in the 
name of Councillor 
Anne Hutton

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as he is employed in the 
Department of Education. He 
noted he would not be 
participating in the debate or vote 
on this item.

Councillor Adam 
Langleben

14.3 – Motion in the 
name of Councillor 
Brian Gordon and 
14.6 – Motion in the 
name of Councillor 
Barry Rawlings

Councillor Langleben declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as his 
employer is the Jewish 
Leadership Council which is to 
adopt the definition.

It was noted that being a member of a school governing body was not an interest 
required to be declared in respect of agenda item 14.5 – Motion in the name of 
Councillor Anne Hutton.

5.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to the addition of Councillor Rohit Grover’s surname on the attendee list.

6.   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Worshipful the Mayor asked Council to join him in sending best wishes for the 
speedy recovery of Councillor Zakia Zubairi who it was noted had recently suffered a fall 
and was recovering in hospital.

The Worshipful the Mayor acknowledged the achievement of several Barnet residents 
who had received the highest commendations in the New Years’ Honours List this year: 
Department for Work and Pensions employee Mira Vyas and mental health campaigner 
Jonathan Bernard Benjamin were both made Member of the British Empire (MBEs). Four 
other Barnet figures were awarded British Empire Medals for their charitable and 
community work: Marcia Feldman, Ivan French and Sheila French, and Ingrid Park. It 
was also noted that Sir David Sloman, who was appointed as the chief executive of the 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust in 2009, had been knighted for services to the 
NHS.

The Worshipful the Mayor thanked Members who attended Holocaust Memorial Day on 
Sunday. It was noted the event was very well attended, and a very moving occasion.

In other announcements the Worshipful the Mayor noted he had recently entered the 
London New Years Day Parade for the borough of Barnet with the Susi Earnshaw 
Theatre School. It was noted he had come 6th in the float competition, and won £5K for 
his charities the Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospice and Dementia Club UK. 



3

With sadness the Worshipful the Mayor announced several recent deaths of well-known 
Barnet residents. It was noted Rabbi Lionel Blue sadly passed away late last year at the 
age of 86. Rabbi Lionel Blue was the first openly gay British Rabbi, well known for his 
liberal teachings and his achievements as a broadcaster and journalist, for which he was 
awarded an OBE.

The Worshipful the Mayor also noted the loss of former Barnet resident and singer 
George Michael who was born in Church Lane East Finchley, and tragically passed away 
on Christmas day.

The Worshipful the Mayor with great sadness announced that former Brunswick Park 
conservative councillor, and in more recent years editor of the Barnet Bugle, Dan Hope, 
had passed away. 

Councillor Richard Cornelius, Councillor Brian Salinger and Councillor Kath McGuirk 
each spoke in remembrance of Dan Hope.

On request of The Worshipful the Mayor Council held a minute’s silence.

7.   ANY BUSINESS REMAINING FROM LAST MEETING 

There was none.

8.   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER (AND COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN IF HE/SHE HAS 
DELEGATED) 

Answers to the questions submitted were provided as a supplementary paper to the 
agenda.
 
Supplementary questions were then asked and answered within the allotted time given 
for the item.

9.   PETITIONS FOR DEBATE 

There were none.

10.   REPORTS FROM THE LEADER 

There were none.

11.   REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENT PANEL - 25 JANUARY 2017 

Councillor Richard Cornelius, Chairman of the Chief Officer Appointment Panel, moved 
reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report.

The recommendations in the report were then put to the vote, and were unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED – that

1. Mr John Hooton be appointed as Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service.



4

2. The appointment be subject to the clearance of satisfactory employment 
checks.

12.   REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND S151OFFICER - INVITATION 
TO OPT-IN TO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee, Councillor Brian Salinger moved reception and 
adoption of the report.

The recommendation in the report was then put to the vote and was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED that Full Council approves the decision to accept the invitation for the 
Authority to opt into the sector-led procurement of external audit services.

13.   REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

The Head of Governance introduced the report. He noted that the items set out at 
agenda item 12.1 detailed in-year changes to the 2016/17 and 2017/18 calendar of 
meetings and changes to committee memberships. It was noted that some meetings 
which had been scheduled for the period between the local elections on 3 May 2018 and 
Annual Council on 22 May 2018 may need to be re-scheduled, and officers would liaise 
with Group Leaders, relevant committee Chairmen and the Chairman of General 
Functions Committee to establish dates.
 
The recommendations as set out in Appendix A were put to the vote and were 
unanimously agreed with the exception of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee which 
had been scheduled to take place on 4 May 2017. The Head of Governance undertook 
to find an alternative date for this meeting.

The recommendations as set out in Appendix B and B1 were put to the vote and were 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED that Council:

1. Note the changes to the Calendar of Meetings 2016/17 and 2017-18 as 
attached in Appendix A, with the exception of the Chipping Barnet Area 
Committee which had been scheduled to take place on 4 May 2017. The Head 
of Governance undertook to find an alternative date for this meeting.

2. Approve the Conservative Group nominations for change of membership on 
the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee as set out in Appendix B.

3. Approve the Labour Group nominations for change of membership on the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee as set out in Appendix B1.

14.   QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

There were none.



5

15.   MOTIONS (45 MINUTES) 

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that the Opposition had proposed that Council agree to 
debate an emergency motion in the name of Councillor Barry Rawlings on ‘Ban on 
people from Muslim-majority countries entering the US’. 

The reasons given for urgency were that:

1. The Executive Order was signed this week after the deadline for motions;
2. Barnet residents affected may be caught up in current and imminent travel 

difficulties.

It was noted that to consider this item Council would need to invoke Council Procedure 
Rules 7.1 and 7.2 to resolve to suspend Full Council procedure Rules 2.1 and 23.1 to 
agree to the additional agenda item.

A vote was taken on whether to suspend Full Council Procedure Rules 2.1 and 23.1 to 
agree to the additional agenda item, and the votes were declared as follows:

For 30

Against 32

Abstain 0

Absent 1

TOTAL 63

The vote was declared lost.

The Mayor then called on the Group Secretaries to state which motions they wished to 
put forward for debate.
  
The Conservative Group Secretary stated that the Administration had chosen to debate 
the motion at 14.3 – Administration Motion in the name of Councillor Brian Gordon – An 
Internationally Recognised Definition of Anti-Semitism.

The Labour Group Secretary stated that the Opposition had chosen to debate the motion 
at 14.5 – Opposition Motion in the name of Councillor Anne Hutton – Impact of National 
Funding Formula on Barnet’s Schools.

15.1   ADMINISTRATION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR BRIAN GORDON - 
ADOPTION OF AN INTERNATIONALLY RECOGNISED DEFINITION OF ANTI-
SEMITISM 

Councillor Brian Gordon moved the Motion in his name. Councillor Barry Rawlings 
moved the amendment in his name. Debate ensued.

The amendment in the name of Councillor Barry Rawlings was put to the vote. Votes 
were recorded as follows:
 



6

For 30

Against 32

Abstain 0

Absent 1

TOTAL 63

The amendment was declared lost.

The motion was then put to the vote, and was unanimously declared carried.

RESOLVED that – 

Council deplores the marked increase in anti-Semitic incidents in this country. 
Council notes the variety of guises in which anti-Semitic hate-mongering can be 
manifested and the indirect tactics often employed to promote animosity towards 
Jews, such as inflammatory, slanderous attacks on Israel and Zionism.   Such 
tactics are equally deplorable, be they from extreme Right, Left or fundamentalist 
sources.

Council considers these developments to be of particular concern within this 
Borough, which has the largest Jewish population in the country, and prides itself 
on the good inter-community relations existing among its citizens Council 
accordingly welcomes the lead taken by HM Government in promoting the 
adoption of an internationally recognised definition of antisemitism, consistent 
with that adopted last year by the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance. 
These states: “Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be 
expressed as hatred towards Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 
antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their 
property, toward Jewish community institutions and religious facilities.” Council 
hereby adopts the said definition as part of its own efforts to combat antisemitism 
and all other forms of racism and hate crime.

15.2   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ANNE HUTTON - IMPACT OF 
NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA ON BARNET'S SCHOOLS 
Having declared an interest, Councillor Alan Schneiderman left the chamber for 
consideration and voting on this item.

Councillor Anne Hutton moved the Motion in her name. Councillor Kathy Levine moved 
the amendment in her name. Debate ensued.

The amendment in the name of Councillor Kathy Levine was put to the vote. Votes were 
recorded as follows:
 



7

For 29

Against 32

Abstain 0

Absent 2

TOTAL 63

The amendment was declared lost.

Votes were then taken on the motion, and recorded as follows:

For 29

Against 32

Abstain 0

Absent 2

TOTAL 63

At least ten members called for a formal division on the voting. Upon the vote being 
taken, the results of the division were declared as follows:

For Against Not Voting Absent
Maureen Braun 
Rebecca Challice 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen  
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Philip Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
Richard Cornelius 
Tom Davey 
Val Duschinsky 
Paul Edwards 
Claire Farrier 
Anthony Finn 
Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Rohit Grover 
Helena Hart 
John Hart 



8

For Against Not Voting Absent
Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Devra Kay 
Sury Khatri 
Adam Langleben 
Kathy Levine 
David Longstaff 
Kitty Lyons 
John Marshall 
Kath McGuirk 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
Ammar Naqvi 
Nagas Narenthira 
Charlie O’Macauley 
Graham Old 
Alon Or-Bach 
Reema Patel 
Bridget Perry 
Wendy Prentice 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
Hugh Rayner 
Tim Roberts 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
Lisa Rutter 
Shimon Ryde 
Brian Salinger 
Gill Sargeant 
Joan Scannell 
Alan Schneiderman 
Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
Caroline Stock 
Daniel Thomas 
Reuben Thompstone 
Jim Tierney 



9

For Against Not Voting Absent
Amy Trevethan 
Laurie Williams 
Peter Zinkin 
Zakia Zubairi 

For 29

Against 32

Abstain 0

Absent 2

TOTAL 63

The motion was declared lost.
 

15.3   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR BARRY RAWLINGS - 
REUNIFICATION OF CYPRUS 

Under Council Procedure Rule 23.5 the Motion in the name of Councillor Barry Rawlings 
and the amendment to the Motion in the name of Councillor Richard Cornelius, were put 
to the vote without debate 

The amendment in the name of Councillor Richard Cornelius was put to the vote, and 
was agreed unanimously by Council. 
 
The substantive motion as amended was then put to the vote, and was unanimously 
agreed by Council.
 
RESOLVED that – 

Council welcomes the recent 5-party talks in Geneva on Cyprus, and the progress 
made so far towards finding a lasting and viable solution that reunifies Cyprus and 
its people - an issue affecting the significant Cypriot community in Barnet.

Council hopes that the talks and ongoing process are given the time needed to 
find an equitable solution for all. Council trusts that any settlement will reflect the 
views of those residents of Cyprus residing in Barnet, exiled from their homes in 
parts of the island that are occupied.

Council asks the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition to 
jointly write to the Foreign Secretary and three Barnet MPs in support of the 
current process and the UK Government's efforts and role in working towards a 
united Cyprus.

15.4   ADMINISTRATION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ROHIT GROVER - A 
PUBLIC REALM MANAGEMENT FORUM FOR BARNET 

Under Council Procedure Rule 23.5 this motion was referred to the Environment 
Committee for consideration.



10

15.5   ADMINISTRATION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR LISA RUTTER - 
VOLUNTEERING IN CARE HOMES 

Under Council Procedure Rule 23.5 this motion was referred to the Health & Wellbeing 
Board for consideration.

15.6   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR BARRY RAWLINGS - ADOPTION 
OF THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE ALLIANCE 
DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM 

Under Council Procedure Rule 23.5 the Motion in the name of Councillor Barry Rawlings 
was put to the vote without debate. On being put to the vote the motion was agreed 
unanimously by Council. 

RESOLVED that – 
Council expresses alarm at the rise in antisemitism in recent years across the UK. 
This includes incidents when criticism of Israel has been expressed using 
antisemitic tropes. Criticism of Israel can be legitimate, but not if it employs the 
tropes and imagery of antisemitism.

We therefore welcome the UK Government’s announcement on 11th December 
2016 that it will sign up to the internationally recognised International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) guidelines on antisemitism which define 
antisemitism thus:

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” 

The guidelines highlight manifestations of antisemitism as including:

“• Calling for, aiding, or justifying the killing or harming of Jews in the name of a 
radical ideology or an extremist view of religion. 

• Making mendacious, dehumanizing, demonizing, or stereotypical allegations 
about Jews as such or the power of Jews as collective — such as, especially but 
not exclusively, the myth about a world Jewish conspiracy or of Jews controlling 
the media, economy, government or other societal institutions. 

• Accusing Jews as a people of being responsible for real or imagined wrongdoing 
committed by a single Jewish person or group, or even for acts committed by non-
Jews. 

• Denying the fact, scope, mechanisms (e.g. gas chambers) or intentionality of the 
genocide of the Jewish people at the hands of National Socialist Germany and its 
supporters and accomplices during World War II (the Holocaust). 

• Accusing the Jews as a people, or Israel as a state, of inventing or exaggerating 
the Holocaust.

• Accusing Jewish citizens of being more loyal to Israel, or to the alleged priorities 
of Jews worldwide, than to the interests of their own nations. 



11

• Denying the Jewish people their right to self-determination, e.g., by claiming that 
the existence of a State of Israel is a racist endeavour. 

• Applying double standards by requiring of it behaviour not expected or 
demanded of any other democratic nation.”

15.7   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR PHIL COHEN - SUPPORT OUR 
GPS AND NHS - DON'T ATTACK THEM! 

Under Council Procedure Rule 23.5 this motion was referred to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

16.   MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.51 pm


